
  22-4527 

 

RESOLUTION NO. _______________ 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MANSFIELD, TEXAS, 

APPROVING AN AMENDMENT OF THE CONTRACT TO BROWN, REYNOLDS, 

WATFORD ARCHITECTS, OF DALLAS, TX, FOR ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES 

FOR THE NEW MANSFIELD POLICE DEPARMTENT, AND; AUTHORIZE THE CITY 

MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT ON BEHALF OF THE CITY TO 

INCREASE THE EXISTING CONTRACT FROM $1,860,00.00 TO THE NEW AMOUNT 

OF $2,593,000.00, SUBJECT TO FINAL REVIEW AND APPROVAL BY THE CITY 

ATTORNEY 

 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Mansfield desires build a new headquarters 

for the Mansfield Police Department; and, 

 

WHEREAS, City staff has negotiated a proposed fee increase of $733,000.00 with 

Brown, Reynolds, Watford Architects to provide additional professional services for architectural 

and engineering services, including design, contract and construction administration for a 

complete demolition and build of a new Mansfield Police Headquarters; and,  

 

WHEREAS, Brown, Reynolds, Watford Architects has extensive experience in the design 

of law enforcement facilities which will bring significant value to the project; and, 

 

 WHEREAS, as authorized by Texas Government Code Sec. 2269.053, the City Council 

desires to delegate its authority under Chapter 2269 to the City Manager and desires to designate 

the City Manager as its designated representative for purposes related to this Project.  

     

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 

CITY OF MANSFIELD, TEXAS, THAT:  

 

SECTION 1.  

 

The City Council hereby approves a contract amendment with Brown, Reynolds, Watford 

Architects for the architectural services of the Project and authorizes the City Manager to execute 

an agreement on behalf of the City, subject to final review and approval of the City Attorney.     

 

SECTION 2. 

 

       The City Council hereby delegates its authority under Texas Government Code Chapter 

2269 to the City Manager, designates the City Manager as its designated representative for 

purposes related to this Project, and authorizes the City Manager and his designee(s) to take all 

actions necessary to accomplish the purposes and actions authorized herein. 

 

SECTION 3. 

 

 No delegation of authority under Section 2 of this resolution will limit the City Council’s 

ultimate authority to select an offeror and approve a contract pursuant to Section 2269.155 of the 

Texas Government Code.  

 

 



Resolution No. _______________                  22-4527 

Page 2 of 2 
 

SECTION 4. 

 

      This resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.  

 
PASSED AND APPROVED THIS THE 14TH DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2022. 

 

  

 

              

        Michael Evans, Mayor 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

      

Susana Marin, City Secretary 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 


